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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) for Enerflex Ltd. (“Enerflex” or “the Company”) should be read in 

conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, the 

audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2013.

The interim condensed financial statements reported herein have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. IFRS has been adopted in Canada 

as Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and as a result, GAAP and IFRS are used interchangeably within this 

MD&A.

The MD&A has been prepared taking into consideration information that is available up to August 7, 2014 and focuses on 

information and key statistics from the unaudited interim condensed financial statements, and pertains to known risks and 

uncertainties relating to the oil and gas service sector. This discussion should not be considered all-inclusive, as it excludes 

possible future changes that may occur in general economic, political and environmental conditions. Additionally, other elements 

may or may not occur which could affect industry conditions and/or Enerflex in the future. Additional information relating to the 

Company, including the Annual Information Form and Information Circular for the year ended December 31, 2013, is available 

on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

On June 30, 2014, Enerflex completed the acquisition of the international contract compression and processing, as well as 

the after-market services business of Axip Energy Services LP (“Axip”) for US$430.3 million in cash, inclusive of certain closing 

purchase price adjustments. Axip’s international contract compression and processing business and after-market service is 

a leading provider of global energy services. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, Axip has 173 employees with operations in 

Argentina, Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, Peru, Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand and Bahrain. Axip’s energy infrastructure assets include 

a 448 unit compression fleet totaling approximately 285,000 hp and gas treating facilities in Mexico, Argentina and Peru. All 

members of the current Axip international senior management team have stayed with the business following the closing of 

the acquisition. The acquisition did not include Axip’s U.S. assets. The acquisition included a backlog of $29.5 million for an 

engineered system project in Latin America.

The Company’s results from operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 do not include the results of the 

Axip business because of the closing date of June 30, 2014 for the acquisition. Only the statement of financial position for the 

acquired business has therefore been included, including the determination of any asset and liability adjustments required as a 

result of the allocation of the purchase price of US$430.3 million in cash. Further information is provided in the Financial Position 

section.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements, which are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by the Company 

derived from its experience and perceptions. For further information on the nature of forward-looking statements, and the 

related risks, uncertainties and assumptions, refer to the Company’s MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2013.  The forward-

looking statements in this MD&A, primarily in the Enerflex Strategy and Outlook for Markets sections, are subject to important 

risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, which are difficult to predict and which may affect the Company’s operations. The critical 

risks, uncertainties, and assumptions relating to these sections, include, without limitation: the impact of economic conditions 

including volatility in the price of oil, gas, and gas liquids, interest rates and foreign exchange rates; industry conditions including 

supply and demand fundamentals for oil and gas, and the related infrastructure; the ability to continue to build and improve on 
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proven manufacturing capabilities and innovate into new product lines and markets; increased competition; insufficient funds 

to support capital investments required to grow the business; the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management; 

and political unrest. As such, actual results, performance, or achievements could differ materially from those expressed in, or 

implied by, these forward-looking statements and accordingly, no assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by 

the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits, including the amount of proceeds 

or dividends the Company and its shareholders, will derive therefrom.  The forward-looking statements included in this MD&A 

are made as of the date of this MD&A and other than as required by law, the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to 

update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

THE COMPANY 
Enerflex is a single-source supplier of natural gas compression, oil and gas processing, refrigeration systems and electric power 

equipment – plus in-house engineering and mechanical services expertise. The Company’s broad in-house resources provide 

the capability to engineer, design, manufacture, construct, commission and service hydrocarbon handling systems. Enerflex’s 

expertise encompasses field production facilities, compression and natural gas processing plants, CO2 processing plants, 

refrigeration systems and electric power equipment serving the natural gas production industry. 

Headquartered in Calgary, Canada, Enerflex has approximately 3,400 employees worldwide.  Enerflex, its subsidiaries, interests 

in associates and joint-ventures, operate in Canada, the United States of America, Argentina, Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, Peru, 

Australia, the United Kingdom, Russia, the United Arab Emirates (“UAE”), Oman, Bahrain, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and 

Thailand. 

Enerflex operates three business segments: Canada and Northern U.S., Southern U.S. and Latin America, and International. Each 

regional business segment has three main product lines: Engineered Systems, Service and Rentals. A summary of the business 

segments and product lines is provided below.

Canada and Northern U.S.
> Compression and Process provides custom and standard compression packages for reciprocating and screw 

compressor applications. Retrofit provides re-engineering, reconfiguration and repackaging of compressors for various 

field applications. The manufacturing facility is located in Calgary, Alberta and Retrofit facilities are located in Calgary, 

Grande Prairie and Red Deer, Alberta and Casper, Wyoming; 

> Production and Processing (“P&P”) designs, manufactures, constructs and installs modular processing equipment, and 

waste gas systems, for the natural gas, heavy oil steam assisted gravity drainage (“SAGD”) and heavy mining segments 

of the market. The manufacturing facility is located in Nisku, Alberta;

> Service (Gas Drive) provides mechanical services and parts as the authorized distributor of GE’s Waukesha gas engines 

to the oil and gas industries, focusing on Canada and the Northern U.S., and as the authorized distributor and service 

provider of Jenbacher engines and parts in Canada. Service branches are located in British Columbia, Alberta, Ontario, 

Quebec, Alaska, Michigan, North Dakota, Ohio, Wyoming, Colorado and Utah; and

> Rentals provides natural gas compression and electric power equipment rentals, from its locations in Calgary, Alberta 

and Casper, Wyoming.

Southern U.S. and Latin America
> Compression and Process provides custom and standard compression packages for reciprocating and screw compressor 

applications from a facility located in Houston, Texas;  

> Gas Processing engineers, designs, manufactures, constructs and installs modular natural gas processing equipment, 

refrigeration systems and turnkey deep cut cryogenic gas processing facilities packages from the Houston facility; 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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> Service provides mechanical services and products to the oil and gas industries in the Southern U.S., Eastern U.S. 

and Latin America. Service branches are located in Pennsylvania, Missouri, Oklahoma, Texas, Louisiana and Bogota, 

Colombia. Service also provides parts and components, as well as operating, maintenance and overhaul services to 

customers who own compression, production, processing, gas treating and other equipment in Argentina, Brazil and 

Mexico; and

> Rentals provides natural gas compression equipment, and production and processing equipment for rental to oil and 

gas customers in Mexico, Argentina, Brazil, Colombia and Peru.

International 

Continuing Operations
> AustralAsia division provides process facility construction for gas and power facilities and compression package 

assembly. This division also provides mechanical service and parts, as the authorized Waukesha distributor for the oil 

and gas industry in this region. The division has locations in Queensland, New South Wales, Southern Australia and 

Western Australia;

> Southeast Asia division, with locations and operations in Indonesia, Singapore, Thailand and Malaysia, provides 

processing and compression solutions, including rentals, to customers in the region. Service capabilities are also 

provided to Southeast Asia through the Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand operations; 

> Middle East and North Africa (“MENA”) division provides engineering, procurement and construction services, 

compression and process package sales, as well as rentals, and operating and maintenance services for gas compression 

and processing facilities in the region. The division has locations in Bahrain, UAE and Oman; and

> Europe/Commonwealth of Independent States (“CIS”) division provides customized compression, processing and 

high-end refrigeration solutions including CO2 compression and liquefaction. The division has locations in the United 

Kingdom and Russia.

Discontinued Operations
> Enerflex Europe (“EE”) provided Service and Combined Heat and Power (“CHP”) products to the region. Enerflex has 

reported EE as a discontinued operation since the third quarter of 2011. Enerflex completed the sale of this business in 

the second quarter of 2013. 

Engineered Systems
The Engineered Systems product line includes engineering, fabrication and assembly of standard and custom-designed 

compression packages; production and processing equipment and facilities, including refrigeration systems and turnkey deep 

cut cryogenic gas processing packages; and electric power systems.

Service
The Service product line includes support services, labour and parts sales to the oil and gas industry. Enerflex, directly or 

through wholly-owned Gas Drive Global LP (“Gas Drive”) subsidiaries, is the authorized distributor and service provider, for GE’s 

Waukesha gas engines and parts in Canada, the Northern U.S. (including Alaska), Australia, Indonesia and Papua New Guinea, 

and for Jenbacher gas engines and parts in Canada. The Company is also the exclusive authorized distributor for Altronic, a 

leading manufacturer of electric ignition and control systems in Canada, Australia, and New Zealand. Outside of Gas Drive’s 

designated distribution/service areas, after-market service continues to be provided by Enerflex. Service also provides parts 

and components, as well as operating, maintenance and overhaul services to customers who own compression, production, 

processing, gas treating and other equipment in Argentina, Brazil and Mexico.
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Rentals
The Rentals product line includes a variety of rental and leasing alternatives for natural gas compression, power generation and 

processing equipment.  The rental fleet is deployed in Western Canada, the Northern U.S., Argentina, Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, 

Peru, the Middle East and Southeast Asia.

ENERFLEX STRATEGY 
Enerflex’s vision is to be the leader at delivering innovative natural gas compression, processing and electric power solutions 

throughout the world. Enerflex’s strategy to support this vision centres on being an operationally focused, financially strong, 

dividend-paying company that delivers profitable growth by serving an expanding industry in six gas producing regions 

worldwide. Enerflex believes that worldwide growth enhances shareholder value.

Across the Company, Enerflex looks to leverage its international positioning to provide exposure to projects in growing natural 

gas markets; to offer integrated solutions spanning all phases of a project life-cycle from engineering and design through to 

after-market service; and to leverage the synergies from being active in multiple regions to deploy key expertise worldwide and 

generate repeat business from globally active customers. Enerflex has developed regional strategies to support its Company-

wide goals. 

Enerflex will focus its efforts in Canada on leveraging its capabilities and expertise to continue to maintain its momentum in 

the traditional natural gas business particularly in liquids-rich reservoirs, to support the development of liquefied natural gas 

(“LNG”) infrastructure on the West Coast, and to evolve its oil sands business, most notably in the SAGD module market. In 

addition, the Company will look to build on its 2013 successes in the electric power market, where a number of key bids for 

innovative power solutions were awarded. 

In the Southern U.S. and Latin America segment Enerflex will concentrate its efforts on expanding its business in the region, 

driven by continuing growth in the U.S.’s increasingly sophisticated natural gas sector. The Company will look to build in particular 

on successes for gas processing solutions for liquids-rich plays in the region. In addition, the focus will be on building out the 

service business across the region as the installed base continues to grow in size and sophistication. 

Enerflex will focus its International efforts on growing in nearly all regions through the sales and service of its products. In 

AustralAsia, Enerflex sees sustained opportunity in gas compression, processing, and field construction related to coal seam 

gas (“CSG”) to LNG projects, and long-term service contracts to support the growing installed equipment base. In the Middle 

East and North Africa the focus is on integrated solutions supporting growth in gas consumption as countries transform vast 

indigenous reserves into power generation, desalination plants, cooling and LNG exports. In Southeast Asia, the focus is on 

Singapore as a hub for the final assembly and distribution of natural gas equipment, and for floating production, storage and 

offloading (“FPSO”), and for collaborating with the regional arms of major South Korean EPC companies. Enerflex’s operations 

in Europe are seeking to expand beyond the traditional focus on compression, and aggressively pursue opportunities in CIS 

countries.

Enerflex seeks to continue to diversify its revenue streams from multiple markets, to maintain a strong global backlog and 

to ensure profitable margins globally, with a medium-term goal of achieving a 10% earnings before interest and tax (“EBIT”) 

margin.  In addition, Enerflex seeks to expand the diversification of its product lines, with a goal to achieve 35-40% recurring 

revenue (revenue from the service and rental product lines). The chart and table below demonstrates that the Company is on 

target to achieve its 2014 strategic objectives including these diversification goals, both in terms of revenue sources, and in 

terms of product lines. 

With the Axip acquisition, Enerflex has progressed significantly on a number of its strategic objectives, as indicated in the table 

below. Over the coming months, the Company will continue to focus on integrating Axip’s activities and assessing the required 

changes to its long-term strategy.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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2014 Strategic Objective Performance to June 30, 2014 Status

Participating in global LNG growth in 

our three key markets of Canada, the 

United States and AustralAsia.

Development has been made in increasing LNG growth in the 

global markets, particularly in the AustralAsia region, where 

bookings are primarily LNG related. In Canada, development is tied 

to final investment decision on LNG terminals on the West Coast 

of Canada, which could be later in 2014. In the U.S., terminals are 

under construction but the Company has not yet booked any LNG 

related work in 2014.

On target

Expanding our product offering in 

the United States by building on the 

improving picture for liquids-rich gas 

plays.

During 2014, the Company has been able to expand its product 

offerings in the area of natural gas compression and processing.  

Bookings were $300.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 

2014 compared to $237.8 million in the same period of 2013.

On target

Levering the improving economic 

picture in Canada, as well as growing 

our oil sands and electric power 

offerings.

Domestic Canada bookings increased to $211.4 million in the 

second quarter of 2014 compared to $100.3 million in the first 

quarter of 2014. The Company’s presence in the Alberta oil sands 

continues to grow with bookings of $18.9 million during the first six 

months of 2014, and with expanded product offerings. In addition, 

the Company recorded $16.5 million in electric power bookings 

during the first half of 2014.

On target

Continuing to grow our international 

operations while addressing ongoing 

project-related challenges.

Strong International bookings, primarily in the AustralAsia region, 

continued into the second quarter of 2014. Bookings of $76.5 

million represented a sequential increase of $42.2 million over the 

first quarter of 2014. Project related challenges in Oman continue to 

be addressed, and variation claims have been submitted to and are 

being vigorously pursued with the customer. The appointment of a 

President, International located in the UAE is intended to drive growth 

in the region. The acquisition of the rental and service business of 

Axip has significantly expanded operations internationally.

Above 

target

Continue progress in safety 

management programs and improve 

the Company-wide total recordable 

injury rate (“TRIR”) to 1.8 in 2014.

The TRIR at June 30, 2014 was at 1.6, which is 41% below the June 

30, 2013 rate of 2.7 and exceeding the 2014 goal of 1.8.

Above 

target

Further building the service and rental 

businesses in progressing towards the 

goal of 35-40% recurring revenue.

Recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue for the period ended 

June 30, 2014 increased to 26.7% compared to 23.3% for the period 

ended June 30, 2013, calculated on a trailing 12 month basis. 

Recurring revenue will increase significantly over the remainder of 

2014 with the acquisition of Axip’s rental and service business.

Above 

target

Make measurable progress towards the 

medium-term objective of a 10% EBIT 

margin.

EBIT margin decreased to 5.1% for the period ended June 30, 2014 

compared to 8.0% for the same period in 2013, calculated on a trailing 

12 month basis as a result of cost increases on the large project in 

Oman, for which variation claims are being pursued but which have not 

been approved.   The EBIT margin normalized for one time transaction 

expenses associated with the acquisition was 5.7% for the trailing 12 

months ended June 30, 2014.

Behind  

target
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Company has identified the key performance drivers required to achieve its Company-wide goals and monitors its performance 

against these Company-wide goals through the use of key performance indicators. The key performance drivers include a 

highly qualified and motivated workforce, integrated systems and processes, world class design and manufacturing capabilities, 

excellent safety performance, a strong financial footing, and a global reach across the product life-cycle. Further information and 

discussion on the key performance indicators used to monitor performance is provided in the Financial Highlights, Canada and 

Northern U.S. Segment Results, Southern U.S. and Latin America Segment Results, International Segment Results, and Liquidity 

sections.

OVERVIEW
The oil and natural gas service sector in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment has a distinct seasonal trend in activity levels 

which results from well site access and drilling pattern adjustments to take advantage of weather conditions.  Generally, Enerflex’s 

Engineered Systems product line has experienced higher revenues in the fourth quarter of each year while the Service and 

Rentals product line revenues are generally more stable throughout the year.  Rentals’ revenues are also impacted by both the 

Company’s, and its customers’ capital investment decisions.  The Southern U.S. and Latin America, and International segments 

are not significantly impacted by seasonal factors.  Variations from these trends in all regional segments generally occur when 

hydrocarbon energy supply and demand fundamentals are either improving or deteriorating.

During the second quarter of 2014, there have been continuing positive market developments in liquids-rich plays in Canada 

and the U.S., in the Alberta oil sands, with electric power opportunities, and relating to LNG development in Canada, the 

U.S. and AustralAsia. These market developments have materialized into increased bookings in the second quarter of 2014, 

building on momentum established in the first quarter of 2014. Sequentially, bookings have increased by $176.4 million in the 

second quarter of 2014 compared to the first quarter of 2014. The Company’s financial results for the quarter were in line with 

expectations, and improved on the same period last year. The results on a year to date basis were below expectations, largely 

as a result of the cost increases in the International segment during the first quarter of 2014, and the related impact on gross 

margin, and an increase in SG&A expenses. Where the cost increases have been customer driven, variation claims have been 

submitted, and are being vigorously pursued. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, results for the Canada and Northern U.S. 

and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments have improved. Results normalized for one time transaction expenses associated 

with the acquisition, which are included in SG&A and income tax expense, further improved for the second quarter and were in 

line with the prior year when looking at the first six months of 2014.

During the second quarter of 2014, Enerflex recorded bookings of $414.3 million compared to $317.5 million during the same 

period in 2013, an increase of $96.8 million. During the six months ended June 30, 2014, bookings were $652.2 million compared 

to $506.8 million during the same period in 2013, an increase of $145.4 million. The increase in the second quarter was due to 

higher bookings in the Southern U.S. and Latin America, partially offset by lower Canada and Northern U.S. segment bookings. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, bookings were higher in all segments compared to the same period in 2013. 

42
3737

32
21

31

0%

20%

40%

60%

2014 2013

Revenue by Segment (%)
Six months ended June 30,

Canada &
Northern

Southern U.S. and
America

74 74

23 22

3 4
0%

20%
40%
60%
80%

2014 2013

Revenue by Product Line (%)
Six months ended June 30,

Engineered
Systems

Service

Rentals

U.S.



2014 Quar ter ly  Rep or t /  7  /

Manufacturing activity levels for the Engineered Systems product line, and correspondingly revenue, increased in the second 

quarter of 2014 to $348.3 million from $222.9 million in the second quarter of 2013. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, 

Engineered Systems revenue was higher at $578.3 million compared to $492.3 million for the same period in 2013. The higher 

revenue was primarily a result of a higher backlog in the Canada and Northern U.S. and Southern U.S. and Latin America regions, 

which at the start of 2014 were $306.5 million and $358.9 million, respectively, compared to $158.8 million and $227.6 million, 

respectively, at the start of 2013. This was partially offset by lower backlog in the International segment, which was $128.6 million 

at the start of 2014 compared to $296.8 million for 2013. With higher booking levels, which have exceeded the higher Engineered 

Systems revenue, the backlog has increased to $867.9 million as at June 30, 2014 from $794.0 million at the start of 2014. 

During the early part of 2014, two international projects in the AustralAsia region, which had experienced margin erosion in 

2013, were completed with no additional material cost increases. Effective February 1, 2014, Enerflex made a leadership change 

with the appointment of Mr. James K. Rodgers as Managing Director for AustralAsia. Mr. Rodgers brings extensive EPC and 

construction experience through his executive and leadership roles with multi-national oil and gas companies.  Effective June 

1, 2014, Enerflex made a leadership change with the appointment of Mr. Phil Pyle as President, International. Mr. Pyle brings 

extensive international operations experience through his leadership roles with multi-national companies. Both leaders are 

addressing the challenges faced in the region with respect to customer contract and project timing issues, and will take the lead 

in returning the region to acceptable profitability.

Work on a third international project in Oman continues to experience customer driven scope and schedule challenges, 

with minor further cost increases identified during the second quarter of 2014, and a corresponding impact on gross margin. 

Progress has been made with completing the fabrication of the project and moving into commissioning, with gas in and gas 

export expected during the third quarter of 2014. With the project largely complete at the end of June 2014, the risk of further 

cost increases is significantly reduced. The Company has submitted and intends to vigorously pursue variation claims for cost 

increases on the project, and expects resolution during the second half of 2014. Variation claims are filed once forecast costs on 

a fixed price project exceed budgeted costs, as a result of increased scope or design and schedule changes to the project. To 

the extent these cost increases are subsequently recovered through approved variation claims from customers, revenue will be 

recognized in the corresponding period. Variation claims are typically approved at the completion of the project. This results in 

volatility in gross margins as costs are recognized as incurred on these projects, while revenue resulting from variation claims is 

recognized in the period that these claims are approved.

Service activity levels in 2014 improved over 2013 in all segments, with the Company continuing to benefit from increased 

activity in the Canada, U.S., MENA and AustralAsia regions. Company-wide, revenues from the Service product line in 2014 have 

increased 15.2% from $78.9 million to $90.9 million in the second quarter, and 21.9% from $146.7 million to $178.9 million in the 

first six months of 2014, compared to the same periods in 2013.  

North American rental utilization levels improved to 70% during the second quarter of 2014, compared to 67% during the same 

period in 2013, and had reached 71% in June 2014. The increase in utilization over 2013 was largely the result of sales of idle 

rental units from the fleet, or the sale of units under rental contracts to customers.  These sales result in a decrease in the total 

horsepower available and a decrease in revenue in 2014. Rental revenue for the International segment in the second quarter of 

2014 decreased from the same period in 2013.

Discontinued Operations 
The European Service and CHP business, within the International segment, has been reported as a discontinued operation since 

the third quarter of 2011. In June 2013, Enerflex completed the sale of the European business to a company specializing in CHP 

fabrication and service.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OUTLOOK FOR MARKETS 
The Canada and Northern U.S. segment experienced a downturn in activity levels during 2012 as a result of weak natural gas 

prices, which began to recover in the second half of 2012, and continued through to April 2013. After a slight downward trend 

through to August 2013, gas prices have generally moved upwards, currently sitting at around USD $4.00/mcf. North American 

working gas in storage is down year-over-year and is trending considerably below the five year average range. The significantly 

lower storage resulting from record high withdrawals drove natural gas prices to their highest levels in four years in early February 

2014, and are not expected to result in a material decrease in natural gas prices in the near future. Natural gas fundamentals 

appear to be improving into 2014, a trend which Enerflex expects to continue through the remainder of the year. Fundamentals 

will further improve as LNG projects in Western Canada progress, and as the development of the Duvernay shale play expands.  

Enerflex has seen increased activity in traditional processing equipment destined for the Alberta oil sands, and in compression 

and process equipment related to natural gas liquids opportunities such as in the Alberta Deep Basin, Bakken, Duvernay and 

Montney reservoirs. Backlog in this segment improved during the first half of 2014, and stood at $308.5 million at June 30, 2014, 

compared to $306.5 million at December 31, 2013. 

The performance of the Southern U.S. and Latin America segment has been largely dependent on activity in liquids-rich U.S. 

gas basins, which give rise to new orders for compression and processing equipment for this region. These liquids-rich resource 

basins can achieve superior returns for producers despite low natural gas prices due to the higher value that can be realized 

for the NGL. Activity typically remains strong in these basins as long as the frac spread (the differential between NGL prices 

and natural gas prices) remains high. In 2014, activity has been strong despite steady but weak NGL prices. As such, Enerflex 

continues to be optimistic yet cautious with respect to this region, and remains well-positioned given backlog, which stood at 

$434.5 million at the end of the second quarter of 2014, compared to $358.9 million at December 31, 2013. 

The International segment continues to hold considerable long-term opportunity and experienced higher bookings activity for 

the second quarter of 2014. For the first six months of 2014, bookings were $110.9 million, which is higher than the $76.2 million 

during the same period in 2013. Enerflex remains well positioned in this segment given backlog levels, which stood at $124.8 

million at the end of the second quarter of 2014, compared to $128.6 million at December 31, 2013.

Generally, bookings are reflected within the contracting entity. Therefore in assessing international prospects, consideration 

should also be given to bookings recorded in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, 

which are destined for international markets but are not presented in the International segment. Bookings for compression 

and processing equipment, destined for international markets, which were recorded and will be fabricated in the Canada and 

Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, totalled $3.3 million for the second quarter of 2014 and $7.6 

million for the six months of 2014 compared to $82.2 million and $119.8 million for the same periods in 2013.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenue      

 Canada and Northern U.S. $ 183,364 $ 122,396 $ 325,358 $ 242,419

 Southern U.S. and Latin America  171,071  99,158  289,766  214,517

 International  91,628  89,483  163,359  207,363

Total revenue  446,063  311,037  778,483  664,299

Cost of goods sold   360,100  246,630  641,221  538,891

Gross margin  85,963  64,407  137,262  125,408

Selling and administrative expenses  57,680  38,171  101,544  77,159

Operating income   28,283  26,236  35,718  48,249

(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  39  (23)  41  (46)

Equity earnings from associates and joint ventures  (2,227)  (821)  (4,859)  (1,564)

Earnings before finance costs and taxes  30,471  27,080  40,536  49,859

Finance costs and income  1,514  1,559  2,712  2,890

Earnings before taxes  28,957  25,521  37,824  46,969

Income tax expense  17,809  7,116  22,629  13,185

Loss from discontinued operations  –  (1,234)  –  (1,727)

Net earnings  $ 11,148 $ 17,171 $ 15,195 $ 32,057

        

Key Financial Performance Indicators1 

Bookings $ 414,282 $ 317,487 $ 652,151 $ 506,834

Backlog $ 867,861 $ 697,779 $ 867,861 $ 697,779

Recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue2  26.7%  23.3%  26.7%  23.3%

Gross margin as a percentage of revenue  19.3%  20.7%  17.6%  18.9%

Selling and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue  12.9%  12.3%  13.0%  11.6%

EBIT as a percentage of revenue2  5.1%  8.0%  5.1%  8.0%

Normalized EBIT3 $ 38,608 $ 27,080 $ 49,645 $ 49,859

Normalized EBIT percentage2, 3  5.7%  8.0%  5.7%  8.0%

Earnings before interest, tax, 
 depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”)  40,130  37,104  60,091  69,669

Return on capital employed  8.2%  13.0%  8.2%  13.0%

Net debt to EBITDA ratio  1.78:1  0.12:1  2.38:1  0.13:1

Cash from operations $ 53,067 $ (46,128) $ 99,663 $ (53,709)

1 Key financial performance indicators used by Enerflex to measure its performance include revenue and EBIT. Certain of these key performance indicators are 
non-GAAP measures and certain are additional GAAP measures. Further detail is provided in the Definitions and Non-GAAP Measures sections.

2 Determined by taking the trailing 12-month period.
3 Normalized EBIT and normalized EBIT percentage have been adjusted for one-time transaction expenses associated with the acquisition.
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DEFINITIONS
The success of the Company and its business unit strategies is measured using a number of key financial performance indicators, 

some of which are outlined below. Some of these indicators do not have a standardized meaning as prescribed by GAAP and 

are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These non-GAAP measures are 

bookings and backlog, recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue, EBITDA, net (cash) debt to EBITDA ratio, and return on 

capital employed (“ROCE”). Further information on these non-GAAP measures is provided in the section, Non-GAAP Measures. 

Operating income and EBIT are both considered additional GAAP measures, and are presented in the Statement of Earnings, 

but may not be comparable with similar additional GAAP measures used by other entities.

Operating Income 
Operating income assists the reader in understanding the net contributions made from the Company’s core businesses after 

considering all selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses. Each operating segment assumes responsibility for its 

operating results as measured by, amongst other factors, operating income, which is defined as income before income taxes, 

interest (or finance) costs (net of interest income), equity earnings or loss and gain or loss on sale of assets. Financing and related 

charges cannot be attributed to business segments on a meaningful basis that is comparable to other companies. Business 

segments and income tax jurisdictions are not synonymous, and it is believed that the allocation of income taxes distorts the 

historical comparability of the performance of business segments.

Bookings and Backlog
Bookings and backlog are monitored by Enerflex as an indicator of future revenue and business activity levels for the Engineered 

Systems product line. Bookings are recorded in the period when a firm commitment or order is received from customers.  

Bookings increase backlog in the period that they are received. Revenue recognized on Engineered Systems products decreases 

backlog in the period that this revenue is recognized. As a result, backlog is an indication of revenue to be recognized in future 

periods using percentage of completion accounting.

Recurring Revenue
Recurring revenue is defined as revenue from the Service and Rental product lines, and provides a measure of the Company’s 

revenue that is probable to recur into the future.

EBIT
EBIT provides the results generated by the Company’s primary business activities prior to consideration of how those activities 

are financed or taxed in the various jurisdictions that the Company operates in.

Normalized EBIT
Normalized EBIT provides the results of the Company adjusted for the impact of one-time transaction expenses associated with 

the Axip acquisition.

EBITDA
EBITDA provides the results generated by the Company’s primary business activities prior to consideration of how those activities 

are financed, assets are amortized or how the results are taxed in various jurisdictions.

ROCE
ROCE is a measure to analyze operating performance and efficiency of the Company’s capital allocation process. The ratio is 

calculated by taking EBIT for the 12-month trailing period divided by capital employed. Capital employed is the average of four 

previous quarters plus current month balance (short-term debt + long-term debt + equity – cash).

Net Debt to EBITDA
Net debt is defined as short and long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period divided by the annualized 

EBITDA.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
During the second quarter of 2014, the Company generated $446.1 million in revenue compared to $311.0 million in the second 

quarter of 2013. During the six months ended June 30, 2014, revenue was $778.5 million compared to $664.3 million in the same 

period of 2013.  The increases of $135.1 million and $114.2 million, respectively, were due to higher revenue in the Canada and 

Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, partially offset for the six months ended June 30, 2014 by lower 

International segment revenue. As compared to the three and six months period ended June 30, 2013:

> Canada and Northern U.S. segment revenue increased by $61.0 million during the second quarter of 2014, and by $82.9 

million for the six months ended June 30, 2014,  as a result of an increase in Engineered Systems and Service revenues, 

partially offset by lower Rental revenue;

> Southern U.S. and Latin America segment revenue increased by $71.9 million in the second quarter of 2014, and by 

$75.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, due to higher Engineered Systems and Service revenues; and

> International segment revenue increased by $2.1 million in the second quarter of 2014 on account of higher Service 

revenue, partially offset by lower Engineered Systems and Rental revenues. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, 

International segment revenue decreased by $44.0 million due to lower Engineered Systems and Rental revenues, 

partially offset by higher Service revenue.

Gross Margin  for the three months ended June 30, 2014 was $86.0 million or 19.3% of revenue compared to $64.4 million or 

20.7% of revenue for the same period of 2013. Gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2014 was $137.3 million or 17.6% 

of revenue compared to $125.4 million or 18.9% of revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2013. The increases were due to 

higher gross margin in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, partially offset by lower 

gross margin in the International segment.

SG&A expenses were $57.7 million or 12.9% of revenue during the three months ended June 30, 2014, compared to $38.2 

million or 12.3% of revenue in the same period of 2013. SG&A expenses were $101.5 million or 13.0% of revenue during the six 

months ended June 30, 2014, compared to $77.2 million or 11.6% of revenue in the same period of 2013.  The increase was a 

result of higher compensation expense, third party services associated with the Axip acquisition, and for the six months ended 

June 30, 2014, due to office and occupancy costs, partially offset by favourable foreign exchange movements. The increase 

in compensation expense was as a result of modest salary increases, an increase in the number of employees, share based 

payment expense due to mark to market adjustments arising from the increase in the share price during the first half of 2014, 

and for the three months ended June 30, 2014, due to an increase in incentive costs.

Operating Income during the second quarter of 2014 was $28.3 million or 6.3% of revenue compared to $26.2 million or 8.4% of 

revenue in the same period of 2013. Operating income during the first six months of 2014 was $35.7 million or 4.6% of revenue 

compared to $48.2 million or 7.3% of revenue in the same period of 2013. The increase for the second quarter of 2014 was 

attributable to the higher gross margin, partially offset by higher SG&A expenses. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, 

operating income decreased compared to the same period in 2013 due to higher SG&A expenses, partially offset by higher 

gross margin.

EBIT for the second quarter of 2014 was $30.5 million or 6.8% of revenue compared to $27.1 million or 8.7% of revenue in the 

same period of 2013. EBIT for the first six months of 2014 was $40.5 million or 5.2% compared to $49.9 million or 7.5% of revenue 

in the same period of 2013. The increase for the second quarter of 2014 was due to the higher operating income and higher 

earnings from associates and joint ventures, which increased from $0.8 million in the second quarter of 2013 to $2.2 million in the 

second quarter of 2014. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, EBIT decreased as a result of lower operating income partially 

offset by higher earnings from associates and joint ventures, which increased from $1.6 million in the second half of 2013 to $4.9 

million in the second half of 2014. Normalized EBIT for the second quarter of 2014 was $38.6 million or 8.7% of revenue and for 

the first six months of 2014 was $49.6 million or 6.4% of revenue.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Income Tax Expense totalled $17.8 million or 61.5% of earnings before tax for the three months ended June 30, 2014 compared to 

$7.1 million or 27.9% of earnings before tax in the same period of 2013. Income tax expense totalled $22.6 million or 59.8% of earnings 

before tax for the six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to an expense of $13.2 million or 28.1% of earnings before tax in the 

same period of 2013. The increases in income tax expense and the effective tax rates were primarily due to withholding taxes incurred 

on dividends received from foreign subsidiaries, the impact of earnings taxed in foreign jurisdictions, and acquisition related expenses 

not deductible for tax purposes. These increases were partially offset for the six months ended June 30, 2014 due to lower earnings 

before tax. After normalizing EBIT and income tax expense for one time transaction expenses associated with the acquisition, and the 

tax impact of repatriating cash to Canada to partially finance the acquisition, income tax totalled $12.2 million or 32.8% of normalized 

earnings before tax for the second quarter of 2014, and $17.0 million or 36.2% for the first six months of 2014.

Net Earnings from continuing operations for the second quarter of 2014 were $11.1 million or $0.14 per share, compared to 

$18.4 million or $0.24 per share in the same period of 2013. The decrease in net earnings was a result of higher income tax 

expense, partially offset by higher EBIT. Net earnings from continuing operations for the six months of 2014 were $15.2 million 

or $0.19 per share, compared to $33.8 million or $0.44 per share in the same period of 2013. The decrease in net earnings was 

caused by lower EBIT and higher income tax expense. Earnings normalized for one time transaction costs expensed as part of 

the acquisition, and the related tax impacts of partially funding the acquisition internally, were $24.9 million, or $0.33 per share 

for the second quarter of 2014, and $30.0 million, or $0.38 per share for the first six months of 2014, compared to $18.4 million 

or $0.24 per share, and $33.8 million or $0.44 per share, respectively, for the same periods in 2013.

Loss from discontinued operations reflects the results of EE during 2013. The business unit recorded a net loss of $1.2 million 

and $1.7 million for the second quarter and for the six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively. As the operations were sold 

during 2013 no further loss was recognized.

EBITDA from continuing operations for the second quarter of 2014 was $40.1 million, compared to $37.1 million in the same 

period of 2013.  EBITDA from continuing operations for the six months ended of 2014 was $60.1 million, compared to $69.7 

million in the same period of 2013.

ROCE from continuing operations for the second quarter and first six months of 2014 was 8.2%, compared to 13.0% in the same 

periods of 2013.
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CANADA AND NORTHERN U.S. SEGMENT RESULTS
As a result of improving market fundamentals in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment and the expansion into the Alberta 

oil sands and the electric power market, bookings for the first half of 2014 were higher compared to the same period in 2013. 

Financial results for the Canada and Northern U.S. segment in the second quarter of 2014, and for the first half of 2014, have 

improved compared with the same periods in 2013 on increased revenues and the corresponding impact on gross margin, and 

improved warranty experience, partially offset by reduced project margins and higher SG&A expenses.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Segment revenue $ 184,770 $ 137,859 $ 329,988 $ 290,860

Intersegment revenue  (1,406)   (15,463)   (4,630)   (48,441)

Revenue $ 183,364 $ 122,396 $ 325,358 $ 242,419

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 126,720 $ 70,709 $ 209,443 $ 135,082

Revenue – Service $ 49,799 $ 43,155 $ 94,978 $ 83,615

Revenue – Rental $ 6,845 $ 8,532 $ 20,937 $ 23,722

Operating income $ 7,304 $ 5,213 $ 9,893 $ 8,416

EBIT $ 9,537 $ 6,088 $ 14,756 $ 10,079

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue  41.1%  39.4%  41.8%  36.5%

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue  30.9%  42.2%  35.6%  44.3%

Operating income as a % of segment revenue  4.0%  4.3%  3.0%  3.5%

EBIT as a % of segment revenue   5.2%   5.0%  4.5%  4.2%

Canada and Northern U.S. revenue totalled $183.4 million and $325.4 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2014, 

respectively, compared to $122.4 million and $242.4 million for the same periods of 2013.  The increases in revenue of $61.0 

million and $82.9 million, respectively, were a result of higher Engineered Systems revenue due to higher opening backlog, and 

higher Service revenue due to increased parts sales, partially offset by lower Rental revenue as a result of a decrease in the total 

horsepower under rental contracts.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenue        

Canada and United States $ 172,990 $ 118,935 $ 310,050 $ 234,189

International1   10,374   3,461   15,308   8,230

 $ 183,364 $ 122,396 $ 325,358 $ 242,419

1 International revenue represents revenue from equipment manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets that Enerflex services.

Operating income increased by $2.1 million to $7.3 million in the second quarter of 2014, and by $1.5 million to $9.9 million for 

the six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to the same periods of 2013, on higher gross margin, partially offset by higher 

SG&A expenses. The higher gross margin resulted from the positive impact of higher revenue, lower warranty expense and 

stronger plant utilization, partially offset by lower project margins. The higher SG&A was due to an increase in compensation 

expense and third party services related to the Axip acquisition. The increase in compensation expense was attributable to 

modest salary increases, an increase in the number of employees, and higher share based payment expense on mark to market 

adjustments due to the increase in the share price during the first half of 2014.
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   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Bookings        

Canada and United States $ 111,377 $ 82,203 $ 212,077 $ 150,574

International1   (188)   40,705   (630)   42,238

 $ 111,189 $ 122,908 $ 211,447 $ 192,812

1 International bookings represent orders for equipment that will be manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets that Enerflex 
services. The decrease in Q2 2014 results from an order being cancelled.

Backlog in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment was $308.5 million at June 30, 2014 compared to $306.5 million at December 

31, 2013, an increase of $2.0 million. The increase was a result of higher bookings in the first quarter of 2014, partially offset by 

higher Engineered System revenue. The increase in bookings during the three months ended March 31, 2014 was due to an 

increase in domestic activity levels despite continued weakness in natural gas prices, and penetration into the Alberta oil sands 

and electric power markets. During the second quarter of 2014, strong but lower bookings were more than offset by higher 

revenue compared to the same period in 2013, resulting in a decrease in backlog during the second quarter.

SOUTHERN U.S. AND LATIN AMERICA SEGMENT RESULTS
Market fundamentals in the Southern U.S. have remained steady despite weak NGL prices. Domestic bookings are significantly 

higher in the second quarter and first six months of 2014 but were partially offset by lower bookings destined for international 

markets, when compared to the same periods in 2013. The financial results improved in the three and six months ended June 30, 

2014, on improved revenues and the associated impact on gross margin, and higher project margins, partially offset by higher 

SG&A expenses.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Segment revenue $ 174,737 $ 102,335 $ 294,171 $ 226,642

Intersegment revenue   (3,666)   (3,177)   (4,405)   (12,125)

Revenue $ 171,071 $ 99,158 $ 289,766 $ 214,517 

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 154,019 $ 84,127 $ 254,176 $ 187,511

Revenue – Service $ 17,052 $ 15,031 $ 35,590 $ 27,006

Operating income $ 16,799 $ 11,402 $ 29,889 $ 24,362

EBIT  $ 16,799 $ 11,386 $ 29,889 $ 24,361

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue  38.4%  31.9%  37.2%  32.3%

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue  10.0%  15.2%  12.3%  12.6%

Operating income as a % of segment revenue  9.8%  11.5%  10.3%  11.4%

EBIT as a % of segment revenue   9.8%   11.5%  10.3%  11.4%

Southern U.S. and Latin America revenue totalled $171.1 million and $289.8 million, respectively, in the three and six months 

ended June 30, 2014, compared to $99.2 million and $214.5 million in the same periods of 2013. The increases in revenue of 

$71.9 million and $75.3 million, respectively, were attributable to higher Engineered Systems revenue as a result of higher 

opening backlog, and higher Service revenue on increased service calls and parts sales, compared to the same periods in 2013.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenue        

United States and Latin America $ 144,216 $ 97,543 $ 246,594 $ 186,620

International1   26,855   1,615   43,172   27,897

 $ 171,071 $ 99,158 $ 289,766 $ 214,517

1 International revenue represents revenue from equipment manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets that Enerflex services.

Operating income increased by $5.4 million in the second quarter of 2014 to $16.8 million, and by $5.5 million to $29.9 million for 

the six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to the same periods of 2013, due to higher gross margin, partially offset by higher 

SG&A expenses. The increase in gross margin was attributable to higher revenues, improved project margins, and improved 

plant utilization, and for the six months ended June 30, 2014 partially offset by lower warranty releases. SG&A expenses were 

higher in 2014 compared to 2013 as a result of higher office and occupancy costs, higher compensation expense, and increased 

third party services related to the Axip acquisition. The increase in compensation expense was due to modest salary increases, 

an increase in the number of employees, higher share based payment expense due to mark to market adjustments resulting 

from the increase in the share price during the first half of 2014, and higher incentive costs.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Bookings        

United States and Latin America $ 223,121 $ 77,341 $ 321,577 $ 160,250

International2   3,451   41,497   8,244   77,523

 $ 226,572 $ 118,838 $ 329,821 $ 237,773

2 International bookings represent orders for equipment that will be manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets that Enerflex 
services.

Southern U.S. and Latin America backlog was $434.5 million at the end of the second quarter of 2014 compared to $358.9 million 

at December 31, 2013, an increase of $75.6 million. The increase in backlog was a result of bookings exceeding Engineered 

Systems revenue during the second quarter of 2014, and to a lesser extent during the first quarter of 2014. Bookings for 

the quarter ended June 30, 2014 increased as a result of significantly higher domestic bookings on weak but stable market 

fundamentals, and bookings in Latin America as a result of the Axip acquisition, partially offset by lower bookings destined for 

international markets. 
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INTERNATIONAL SEGMENT RESULTS
In the International segment, increased activity in the AustralAsia region has led to an increase in bookings in the first and 

second quarters of 2014 compared to the same periods in 2013. Despite an improvement over the prior quarter, the financial 

results are still significantly below the same periods in 2013 primarily due to the cost increases, and the associated impact on 

gross margin, of the large project in Oman, and to a lesser extent due to higher SG&A expenses. Variation claims have been 

submitted for the Oman project, and are being vigorously pursued.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Segment revenue $ 93,577 $ 89,483 $ 165,856 $ 207,648

Intersegment revenue   (1,949)   –   (2,497)   (285)

Revenue $ 91,628 $ 89,483 $ 163,359 $ 207,363

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 67,566 $ 68,054 $ 114,648 $ 169,666

Revenue – Service $ 24,062 $ 20,716 $ 48,326 $ 36,118

Revenue – Rental $ – $ 713 $ 385 $ 1,579

Operating income   $ 4,180 $ 9,621 $ (4,064) $ 15,471

EBIT $ 4,135 $ 9,606 $ (4,109) $ 15,419

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue 20.5% 28.8% 21.0% 31.2%

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue 26.3% 23.9% 29.8% 18.2%

Operating income as a % of segment revenue 4.6% 10.8% (2.5)% 7.5%

EBIT as a % of segment revenue  4.5% 10.7% (2.5)% 7.4%

International revenue totalled $91.6 million and $163.4 million, respectively, in the second quarter and first six months of 2014, 

compared to $89.5 million and $207.4 million in the same periods of 2013. The increase of $2.1 million in the second quarter 

of 2014 was due to higher Service revenue, partially offset by lower Engineered Systems and Rental revenues compared to the 

same period in 2013. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, the $44.0 million decrease was on account of lower Engineered 

Systems revenue due to lower opening backlog, particularly in the AustralAsia and MENA regions, and lower Rental revenue, 

partially offset by an increase in Service revenue as a result of increased activity in the AustralAsia and MENA regions. 

Operating income was $4.2 million and operating loss was $4.1 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2014, 

respectively, compared to $9.6 million and $15.5 million operating income in the same periods of 2013. Lower operating income 

in the second quarter and first six months of 2014 was attributable to lower gross margin and higher SG&A expenses. 

For the second quarter, lower gross margin was due to lower project margins, partially offset by slightly higher revenues and 

the corresponding impact on gross margin. SG&A expenses were higher in 2014 compared to 2013 on higher compensation 

expense, and increased third party services related to the Axip acquisition. The increase in compensation expense was as a result 

of modest salary increases, an increase in the number of employees, and higher share based payment expense due to mark to 

market adjustments attributable to the increase in the share price during the second quarter of 2014.

Despite generally higher project margins in the first six months of 2014, the lower gross margin was driven primarily by cost 

increases on the Oman project due to scope and design variations, and schedule delays. With the project largely complete at 

the end of June 2014, the risk of further cost increases is significantly reduced.  The project cost increases resulted in a $17.6 

million deterioration in gross margin during the six months ended June 30, 2014. Variation claims, where appropriate, have 

been submitted, and are being vigorously pursued. To the extent these cost increases are subsequently recovered through 

variation claims from customers, revenue will be recognized in the corresponding period. Volatility in gross margins arises when 

cost increases are recognized as incurred on projects, while revenue resulting from any variation claims is recognized in the 

period that these claims are approved, which is typically at the completion of the project. In addition, lower revenues negatively 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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impacted gross margin. SG&A increased due to higher compensation expense and higher third party services related to the 

Axip acquisition. Compensation expense increased as a result of modest salary increases, and higher share based payment 

expense due to the increase in the share price during the first half of 2014.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Bookings        

International1 $ 76,521 $ 75,741 $ 110,883 $ 76,249

1 International bookings for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 do not include orders of $3.3 million and $7.6 million, respectively, for equipment 
that will be manufactured in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, and be delivered to international markets that 
Enerflex services (June 30, 2013: $82.2 million and $119.8 million, respectively).

International backlog was $124.8 million at June 30, 2014 compared to $128.6 million at December 31, 2013, a decrease of $3.8 million. The 
decrease was primarily due to booking levels being lower than the conversion of backlog to revenue in the first half of 2014, despite higher 
booking levels. The higher booking levels resulted from increased activity in the AustralAsia region.

QUARTERLY SUMMARY
  Earnings Earnings 
 Net  per share per share
($ Canadian thousands, except per share amounts) Revenue 2 earnings 2 – basic 2 – diluted 2

June 30, 2014 $ 446,063 $ 11,148 $ 0.143 $ 0.14

March 31, 2014 $ 332,420 $ 4,047 $ 0.05 $ 0.05

December 31, 2013  350,066  10,760  0.14  0.13

September 30, 2013  390,657  13,174  0.16  0.16

June 30, 2013  311,037  18,405  0.24  0.24

March 31, 2013  353,262  15,379  0.20  0.20

December 31, 2012  421,590  27,004  0.35  0.35

September 30, 2012  369,727  20,950  0.27  0.27

2  Amounts presented are from continuing operations. 
3  Earnings per share for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 normalized for one-time transaction expenses associated with the acquisition were $0.33 per share. 
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NON-GAAP MEASURES 
The success of the Company and its business unit strategies is measured using a number of key performance indicators, some 

of which do not have a standardized meaning as prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar 

measures presented by other companies. These non-GAAP measures are also used by management in its assessment of relative 

investments in operations and include normalized EBIT, bookings and backlog, recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue, 

EBITDA, net (cash) debt to EBITDA ratio, and ROCE. They should not be considered as an alternative to net earnings or any 

other measure of performance under GAAP. The reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable 

measure calculated in accordance with GAAP is provided below where appropriate. Bookings and backlog do not have a directly 

comparable GAAP measure. Definitions of the non-GAAP measures are provided in the Definitions section.

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Normalized EBIT

Earnings before finance costs and taxes $ 30,471 $ 27,080 $ 40,536 $ 49,859

Acquisition-related costs   8,137  -  9,109  -

Normalized EBIT $ 38,608 $ 27,080 $ 49,645 $ 49,859

EBITDA

Earnings before finance costs and taxes $ 30,471 $ 27,080 $  40,536 $  49,859

Depreciation and amortization   9,659  10,024   19,555   19,810

EBITDA $ 40,130 $ 37,104 $  60,091 $  69,669

Net Debt  

Short and long-term debt, net of deferred transaction costs $ 415,387 $ 95,780 $ 415,387 $ 95,780

Less: Cash and cash equivalents   (129,594)  (78,084)  (129,594)   (78,084)

Net Debt $ 285,793 $ 17,696 $  285,793 $  17,696

Net Debt to EBITDA        

Net Debt     $ 285,793 $ 17,696 $  285,793 $  17,696

Annualized EBITDA   160,520  148,416  120,182   139,338

Net Debt to EBITDA ratio   1.78:1  0.12:1  2.38:1  0.13:1

Recurring Revenue         

Service $ 92,909 $ 78,902 $  180,890  $  146,739

Rental   6,841  9,245   21,318   25,301

Total Recurring Revenue $  99,750 $ 88,147 $  202,208 $  172,040

ROCE        

Trailing 12-month EBIT $ 78,018 $ 117,056 $  78,018 $  117,056

Capital Employed – beginning of period        

  Net (Cash) Debt $ (131,100) $ (40,865) $  (89,038)  $  (48,519)

  Shareholders’ equity  960,005  907,636  931,662  886,679

 $ 828,905 $ 866,771 $  842,624 $  838,160

Capital Employed – end of period        

 Net Debt $ 285,793 $ 17,696 $  285,793 $  17,696

 Shareholders’ equity  956,137  913,408  956,137  913,408

 $ 1,241,930 $ 931,104 $  1,241,930 $  931,104

Average Capital Employed $ 948,812 $ 900,806 $  948,812  $  900,806

Return on Capital Employed  8.2%  13.0%   8.2%   13.0%

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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FINANCIAL POSITION 
The following table outlines significant changes in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at June 30, 2014 as 

compared to December 31, 2013, which are inclusive of the balances acquired from Axip, as summarized below.

The fair value of Axip’s identifiable assets acquired and liabilities at June 30, 2014:

Cash       $ 7,080

Accounts receivable         41,388

Inventory        14,092

Property, plant and equipment        1,243

Rental equipment        241,212

Intangible assets        28,326 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities        (45,075)

Deferred revenue        (18,341)

Deferred tax liabilities        (47,459)

Other assets and liabilities        14,518

Non-controlling interest acquired        (3,002)

Total identifiable net assets       $ 233,982 

Excess consideration paid over identifiable net assets acquired allocated to goodwil      $ 225,418 

($ Canadian millions) Increase (Decrease) Explanation

Assets:

Cash $ (52.4) The decrease in cash is due to funds utilized in the Axip acquisition and 

other capital expenditures, which was partially offset by increases in cash 

resulting from good management of working capital and cash acquired 

from the Axip entities.

Accounts receivable $ 18.6 The increase in accounts receivable was driven by balances acquired 

from the Axip entities and an increase in trade receivables, partially 

offset by a reduction in unbilled receivables on Engineered Systems 

projects.

Inventories $ 66.6 The increase in inventories is due primarily to a buildup of work-in-

process, as costs have accumulated on jobs prior to recognition of 

revenue, in addition to inventory acquired in the Axip acquisition.

Other current assets $ 11.7 The increase in other current assets is due primarily to the Axip 

acquisition.

Property, plant and 

equipment

$ 7.4 The increase in property, plant and equipment was due to assets 

acquired from Axip, and additional investment in development of the 

Company’s ERP system, partially offset by depreciation expense.

Rental equipment $ 233.3 Rental equipment increased due primarily to the purchase of fleet 

equipment from Axip. This was partially offset by a decrease in rental 

equipment for Enerflex due to sales of equipment from the fleet and the 

periodic depreciation charge.

Other non-current assets $ 7.7 The increase in other long-term assets is due to long-term deposits for 

the Axip entities that were acquired.
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($ Canadian millions) Increase (Decrease) Explanation

Intangible $ 22.4 The balance of intangible assets increased due to identifiable intangible 

assets recognized on the Axip purchase price allocation, which was 

offset by the periodic amortization of intangible assets, inclusive of the 

Company’s ERP system in use.

Goodwill $ 233.2 Goodwill increased due to the Axip purchase price allocation and the 

impact of foreign exchange revaluation on goodwill allocated to the 

Southern U.S. and Latin America and International segments.

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities

$ 86.0 The increase in accounts payable is associated with costs incurred on 

projects in process, in addition to liabilities assumed as part of the Axip 

acquisition.  Accrued liabilities increased due to transaction-related fees 

and a higher share-unit liability resulting from the period-end mark-to-

market adjustment.

Deferred revenue – current $ 50.3 The increase in deferred revenue relates to balances assumed under 

the Axip acquisition, as well as the timing of revenue recognition on 

Engineered Systems projects, as a number of projects have not yet met 

the criteria for recognition.

Deferred revenue –  

non-current

$ 8.4 The balance of non-current deferred revenue was assumed as part 

of the Axip acquisition and represents up-front fees received from 

customers under long-term contracts, which are recognized as revenue 

over the life of the contract.

Deferred tax liability $ 47.5 The increase in the balance is due to deferred tax liabilities assumed 

by Enerflex on the Axip acquisition, in addition to the tax impact of the 

purchase price allocation.

Long Term Debt $ 322.5 The increase in long-term debt is due to drawings on the Company’s 

credit facilities to fund the June 30, 2014 acquisition of Axip.

LIQUIDITY 
The Company’s primary sources of liquidity and capital resources are:

> Cash generated from continuing operations;

> Bank financing and operating lines of credit; and

> Issuance and sale of debt and equity instruments.

The Company expects that continued cash flows from operations in 2014, together with cash and cash equivalents on hand and 

currently available credit facilities, will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for investments in working capital and 

capital assets.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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Statements of Cash Flow
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash, beginning of period $ 219,229 $ 151,642 $ 181,973 $ 144,988

Cash (used in) provided by:        

 Operating activities  53,067  (46,128)  99,663  (53,709)

 Investing activities  (465,330)  (7,684)  (467,867)  (4,558)

 Financing activities  323,618  (20,085)  315,490  (9,347)

Exchange rate changes on foreign currency cash  (990)   339   335   710

Cash, end of period $ 129,594 $ 78,084 $ 129,594 $ 78,084

Operating Activities
Cash provided by operating activities totalled $53.1 million and $99.7 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2014, 

respectively, compared to $46.1 million and  $53.7 million of cash used in for the same periods of 2013. The increase in cash from 

operations was due to strong working capital management, which more than offset the lower level of earnings from operations.

Investing Activities 
Cash used in investing activities totalled $465.3 million and $467.9 million in the second quarter and six months of 2014, 

respectively, compared to $7.7 million and $4.6 million used in investing activities for the same period of 2013.  The Axip acquisition 

represented a $459.4 million use of cash in the second quarter of 2014.  Net investment in property, plant and equipment and 

rental equipment for the second quarter and first six months of 2014 was $7.6 million and $10.5 million, respectively, compared 

to net investment of $9.1 million and $7.3 million in the same periods of the prior year.

Financing Activities
Cash provided by financing activities totalled $323.6 million and $315.5 million in the second quarter and first six months of 

2014, compared to $20.1 million and $9.3 million in cash used by financing activities for the same period of 2013.  In the second 

quarter of 2014, the Company drew proceeds of $331.0 from its credit facility in order to fund the Axip acquisition.  In addition, 

cash received by the Company from stock option exercises was $1.6 million and $2.3 million higher, respectively, for the second 

quarter and first six months of 2014 when compared to the prior year.   

At June 30, 2014, the annualized net debt to EBITDA ratio was 2.38:1 compared to 0.13:1 at June 30, 2013.  The increase in net 

debt was largely due to drawings on the Company’s credit facilities, which were used to fund the Axip acquisition, in addition to 

lower annualized EBITDA for the first half of 2014 compared to 2013.

RISK MANAGEMENT 
In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial and operating risks that may potentially impact its 

operating results. The Company employs risk management strategies with a view to mitigating these risks on a cost-effective 

basis.  The Company enters into derivative financial agreements to manage exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates and 

interest rates, but not for speculative purposes.

Foreign Exchange Risk
Enerflex reports its financial results to the public in Canadian dollars; however, a significant percentage of its revenues and 

expenses are denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars.  The Company identifies and hedges all significant 

transactional currency risks and its hedging policy, as described in the most recent annual MD&A, is unchanged in the current 

year. Further information on Enerflex’s hedging activities is provided in Note 8 to the interim condensed financial statements.
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Enerflex mitigates the impact of exchange rate fluctuations by matching expected future U.S. dollar denominated cash inflows 

with U.S. dollar liabilities, including foreign exchange contracts, bank debt, and accounts payable, and by manufacturing U.S. 

dollar denominated contracts at plants located in the United States. 

The Company is also subject to foreign currency translation exposure, primarily due to fluctuations of the Canadian dollar 

against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound.  For the six months ended June 30, 2014, a 5% depreciation in the 

Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound would decrease other comprehensive income by $7.9 

million.  A 5% depreciation of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound would increase net 

earnings before tax by $3.0 million.

Enerflex hedges the risk of foreign currency volatility exposure on its foreign currency borrowing against the exposure that arises 

from foreign subsidiaries that are translated to the Canadian dollar through a net investment hedge.  As a result, exchange 

gains and losses on the translation of designated foreign currency borrowings are included in accumulated other comprehensive 

income.  In addition, exchange gains and losses on net investments in foreign subsidiaries are included in accumulated other 

comprehensive income (“AOCI”). The AOCI at December 31, 2013 was $5.7 million, which increased to $17.9 million at June 30, 

2014 as a result of changes in the value of the Canadian dollar against U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound.

Interest Rate Risk
The Company’s notes outstanding at June 30, 2014 are at fixed interest rates and therefore the related interest expense will not 

be impacted by fluctuations in interest rates.  The Company’s Bank Facilities however, are subject to changes in market interest 

rates.  For each 1% change in the rate of interest on the Bank Facilities, the change in interest expense for the six months ended 

would be nominal, as the $331.0 million in borrowings on the Bank Facilities were drawn immediately prior to funding the Axip 

acquisition on June 30, 2014.  All interest charges are recorded on the interim condensed statements of earnings in finance costs.

Credit Risk
The Company has accounts receivable from clients engaged in various industries including natural gas producers, natural 

gas transport, agriculture, chemical and petrochemical processing, and the generation and sale of electricity.  These specific 

industries may be affected by economic factors that may impact collectability of accounts receivable. Enerflex has entered 

into a number of significant projects through 2014 and beyond. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company had no 

individual customers which accounted for more than 10% of its revenue.

CAPITAL RESOURCES 
On August 1, 2014, Enerflex had 78,538,826 shares outstanding.  Enerflex has not established a formal dividend policy and the 

Board of Directors anticipates setting the quarterly dividends based on the availability of cash flow and anticipated market 

conditions, taking into consideration business opportunities and the need for growth capital. During the fourth quarter of 2013, 

the Company declared an increase to its quarterly dividend to $0.075 per share, the second annual increase in the Company’s 

dividend to shareholders since re-emerging as a publicly-traded entity in June 2011 and its eleventh consecutive dividend.

During the second quarter of 2014, the Company’s syndicated revolving credit facilities (“Bank Facilities”) were amended to 

increase the amount available under the facility from $345.0 million to $675.0 million.  In addition, the maturity date of the Bank 

Facilities was extended by one-year to June 30, 2018.

At June 30, 2014, the Company had drawn $331.0 million against the Bank Facilities (December 31, 2013 - $5.0 million).  The 

weighted average interest rate on the Bank Facilities at June 30, 2014 was 4.1% (December 31, 2013 – 3.1%).

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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The composition of the borrowings on the Bank Facilities and the Notes was as follows:

 June 30,  December 31, 
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013

Drawings on Bank Facilities $ 330,956 $ 5,000

Notes due June 22, 2016  50,500  50,500

Notes due June 22, 2021  40,000  40,000

Deferred transaction costs  (6,069)  (2,565)

 $ 415,387 $ 92,935

At June 30, 2014, without considering renewal at similar terms, the Canadian dollar equivalent principal payments due over the 

next five years are $381.5 million and $40.0 million thereafter.

NEW ACCOUNTING POLICY
During the quarter, the Company adopted the following accounting policy:

IFRS 3 Business Combinations
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate 

of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value.  Acquisition costs incurred are expensed and included 

in selling and administrative expenses, except for those associated with the issuance of debt, which are included in the initial 

carrying amount of the liability.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred over the net identifiable 

assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
Effective January 1, 2014, the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. 

There was no financial impact related to the application of this revised Standard.  

The Company continues to assess the impact of adopting the following pronouncements from the IASB:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out the requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities 

and a substantially-reformed approach to hedge accounting.  The new Standard will come into effect on January 1, 2018.  

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requiring entities to 

provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard supersedes IAS 18 Revenue, 

IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and a number of revenue-related interpretations. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Application of the standard is mandatory and early adoption is permitted. 

The Company has not yet determined the impact of the above Standards on the Company’s financial statements.
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RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Management is responsible for the information disclosed in this MD&A and the accompanying Interim Condensed Financial 

Statements, and has in place appropriate information systems, procedures and controls to ensure that information used internally 

by management and disclosed externally is materially complete and reliable.  In addition, the Company’s Audit Committee, 

on behalf of the Board of Directors, provides an oversight role with respect to all public financial disclosures made by the 

Company, and has reviewed and approved this MD&A and the Interim Condensed Financial Statements. The Audit Committee 

is also responsible for determining that management fulfills its responsibilities in the financial control of operations, including 

disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”).

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
There have been no significant changes in the design of the Company’s ICFR during the six month period ended June 30, 2014 

that would materially affect, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s ICFR.  

Management has limited the scope of the design of DC&P and ICFR to exclude the controls, policies and procedures of Axip, 

the balance sheet of which is included in the June 30, 2014 interim condensed financial statements of Enerflex. The scope 

limitation is in accordance with Section 3.3 of National Instrument 52-109, which allows an issuer to limit its design of ICFR and 

DC&P to exclude the controls, policies and procedures of a company acquired not more than 365 days before the end of the 

financial period to which the certificate relates. Enerflex intends to complete the design of DC&P and ICFR of Axip by June 30, 

2015.  The table below shows a summary of the financial information for Axip included in the June 30, 2014 unaudited interim 

condensed financial statements of Enerflex:

As at June 30, 2014:
($ Canadian millions)    Axip

Current assets       $ 76.3

Non-current assets         501.1

Current liabilities        55.0

Non-current liabilities        60.0

Non-controlling interest        3.0

SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
Subsequent to June 30, 2014, the Company declared a dividend of $0.075 per share, payable on October 3, 2014, to shareholders 

of record on August 27, 2014.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (unaudited)
 June 30,  December 31, 
($ Canadian thousands) 2014  2013

Assets  

Current assets     

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 129,594 $ 181,973

 Accounts receivable   349,745  331,170

 Inventories (Note 3)   232,646  166,023

 Income taxes receivable   890  320

 Derivative financial instruments (Note 8)   848  358

 Other current assets    21,117  9,368

Total current assets   734,840  689,212

Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)   141,332  133,933

Rental equipment (Note 4)   308,611  75,336

Deferred tax assets   30,189  31,999

Other assets   18,199  10,463

Intangible assets   46,332  23,922

Goodwill   684,376  451,214

Total assets  $ 1,963,879 $ 1,416,079

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    

Current liabilities     

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 242,442 $ 156,484

 Provisions   18,357  15,148

 Income taxes payable   2,497  2,241

 Deferred revenues   259,534  209,268

 Derivative financial instruments (Note 8)   552  1,518

Total current liabilities   523,382  384,659

Long-term debt (Note 5)   415,387  92,935

Decommissioning Liability   4,460  –

Deferred revenue – net of current portion  8,402  –

Deferred tax liability   47,459  –

Other liabilities   8,652  6,823

Total liabilities  $ 1,007,742 $ 484,417

Shareholders’ equity     

 Share capital  $ 228,160 $ 220,901

 Contributed surplus   653,110  654,538

 Retained earnings    53,919  50,476

 Accumulated other comprehensive income    17,946  5,747

Total shareholders’ equity before non-controlling interest   953,135  931,662

Non-controlling interest   3,002  –

Total shareholders’ equity and non-controlling interest   956,137  931,662

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,963,879 $ 1,416,079

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements, including guarantees, commitments and contingencies (Note 11).
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (unaudited)
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands, except per share amounts) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenue (Note 10) $ 446,063 $ 311,037 $ 778,483 $ 664,299

Cost of goods sold   360,100  246,630   641,221  538,891

Gross margin  85,963  64,407  137,262  125,408

Selling and administrative expenses    57,680  38,171   101,544  77,159

Operating income  28,283  26,236  35,718  48,249

Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  39  (23)  41  (46)

Equity earnings from associate and joint venture   (2,227)  (821)   (4,859)  (1,564)

Earnings before finance costs and income taxes      30,471  27,080  40,536  49,859

Finance costs      1,717  1,703  3,091  3,203

Finance income    (203)  (144)   (379)  (313)

Earnings before income taxes  28,957  25,521  37,824  46,969

Income taxes (Note 6)   17,809  7,116   22,629  13,185

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 11,148 $ 18,405 $ 15,195 $ 33,784

Loss from discontinued operations   –  (1,234)   –  (1,727)

Net earnings $  11,148 $ 17,171 $ 15,195 $ 32,057

        

Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted        

 Continuing operations $ 0.14 $ 0.24 $ 0.19 $ 0.44

 Discontinued operations $ – $ (0.02) $ – $ (0.02)

        

Weighted average number of shares – basic  78,298,091  77,791,155  78,331,461  77,826,239

Weighted average number of shares – diluted  79,035,566  78,104,561  78,994,262  78,080,681

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.  

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Net earnings  $ 11,148 $ 17,171 $ 15,195 $ 32,057

Other comprehensive (loss) income:        

Other comprehensive income (loss) that may be 
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

 Change in fair value of derivatives designated as  
 cash flow hedges, net of income tax recovery  
 (2014: $(121); 2013: $(708))    686  (2,514)  (150)  (3,274)

 Gain on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges  
 transferred to net earnings in the current year,  
 net of income tax expense  (2014: $399; 2013: $58)   169  241  992  303

 Unrealized  (loss) gain on translation of financial  
 statements of foreign operations  (15,537)  (4,578)  11,357  5,225

Other comprehensive (loss) income  $ (14,682) $ (6,851) $ 12,199 $ 2,254

Total comprehensive (loss) income $  (3,534) $ 10,320 $ 27,394 $ 34,311

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements. 
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited) 
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
($ Canadian thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Operating Activities 

Net earnings  $ 11,148 $ 17,171 $ 15,195 $ 32,057

Items not requiring cash and cash equivalents: 

 Depreciation and amortization  9,659  10,024  19,555  19,810

 Equity earnings from associate and joint venture  (2,227)  (821)  (4,859)  (1,564)

 Deferred income taxes (Note 6)  5,524  1,154  3,238  934

 Share-based compensation expense (Note 7)   3,211  1,206  6,363  2,703

 Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment   39  (23)   41  (46)

   27,354  28,711  39,533  53,894

Net change in non-cash working capital and other (Note 10)    25,713  (74,839)   60,130  (107,603)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 53,067 $ (46,128) $ 99,663 $ (53,709)

Investing Activities

Acquisition (Note 2)  $ (459,400) $ – $ (459,400) $ –

Additions to:

 Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  (4,917)  (3,537)  (13,134)  (8,656)

 Rental equipment (Note 4)  (4,048)  (8,175)  (6,166)  (8,815)

Proceeds on disposal of:

 Property, plant and equipment  26  26  117  168

 Rental equipment   1,333  2,631  8,703  9,995

Change in other assets    1,676  1,371   2,013  2,750

Cash used in investing activities  $ (465,330) $ (7,684) $ (467,867) $ (4,558)

Financing Activities

Proceeds from (repayment of) long-term debt   $ 327,327 $ (15,191) $ 322,327 $ (1,075)

Dividends  (5,871)  (5,448)  (11,725)  (10,884)

Stock option exercises     2,162  554  4,888  2,612

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities  $ 323,618 $ (20,085) $ 315,490 $ (9,347)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  
and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies $ (990) $ 339 $ 335 $ 710

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (89,635)  (73,558)  (52,379)  (66,904)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period    219,229  151,642   181,973  144,988

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $  129,594 $ 78,084 $  129,594 $ 78,084

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (unaudited)
      Total  
    Foreign  accumulated    
    currency  other Non- 
 Share Contributed Retained translation Hedging comprehensive controlling 
($ Canadian thousands) capital surplus earnings adjustments reserve income interest Total

At January 1, 2013 $ 212,875 $ 655,879 $ 16,826 $ (11) $ 1,110 $ 1,099 $ – $ 886,679

Net earnings  –  –  32,057  –  –  –  –  32,057

Other comprehensive 

income (loss)   –  –  –  5,225  (2,971)  2,254  –  2,254

Effect of stock 

option plans  4,087  (768)  –  –  –  –  –  3,319

Dividends  –  –  (10,901)  –  –  –  –  (10,901)

At June 30, 2013 $ 216,962 $ 655,111 $ 37,982 $ 5,214 $ (1,861) $ 3,353 $ – $ 913,408

At January 1, 2014 $ 220,901 $ 654,538 $ 50,476 $ 7,303 $ (1,556) $ 5,747 $ – $ 931,662

Net earnings  –  –  15,195  –  –  –  –  15,195

Non-controlling

interest acquired              3,002  3,002

Other comprehensive 

income  –  –  –  11,357  842  12,199  –  12,199

Effect of stock 

option plans  7,259  (1,428)  –  –  –  –  –  5,831

Dividends  –  –  (11,752)  –  –  –  –  (11,752)

At June 30, 2014 $ 228,160 $ 653,110 $ 53,919 $ 18,660 $ (714) $ 17,946 $ 3,002 $ 956,137

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or as otherwise noted.)

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Statement of Compliance
These interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting 

(“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by 

the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The interim condensed financial statements were approved and 

authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 7, 2014.

(b) Basis of Presentation and Measurement
These interim condensed financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 were prepared in 

accordance with IAS 34 and accordingly, do not include all the disclosures included in the Company’s annual consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. Accordingly, these interim condensed financial statements 

should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements.  Certain prior year amounts have been 

reclassified to conform with the current period’s presentation.

These interim condensed financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars rounded to the nearest thousands, 

except per share amounts or as otherwise noted, and are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost 

convention with certain financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at fair value. There have been no significant changes 

in accounting policies compared to those described in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2013, other than those identified below under New Policies, Standards, Interpretations and Amendments.

(c) New Policies, Standards, Interpretations and Amendments
During the quarter, the Company adopted the following accounting policy: 

 IFRS 3 Business Combinations
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the 

aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value.  Acquisition costs incurred are expensed 

and included in selling and administrative expenses, except for those associated with the issuance of debt, which are 

included in the initial carrying amount of the liability.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred over the net 

identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Effective January 1, 2014, the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 

Liabilities. There was no financial impact related to the application of this new standard.

The Company continues to assess the impact of adopting the following pronouncements from the IASB:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out the requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities 

and a substantially-reformed approach to hedge accounting.  The new Standard will come into effect on January 1, 2018.  

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requiring entities to 

provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard supersedes IAS 18 Revenue, 

IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and a number of revenue-related interpretations. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Application of the standard is mandatory and early adoption is permitted. 

The Company has not yet determined the impact of the above amendments on the Company’s financial statements.
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Note 2.  Acquisition
On June 30, 2014, Enerflex completed the acquisition of the international contract compression and processing, as well as the 

after-market services business of Axip Energy Services, LP (“Axip”) for approximately USD $430.3 million (CAD $459.4 million), 

including closing purchase price adjustments. Axip’s international contract compression and processing business and after-

market service is a leading provider of global energy services. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, Axip has 173 employees with 

operations in Argentina, Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, Peru, Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand and Bahrain. Axip’s energy infrastructure 

assets include a 448 unit compression fleet totaling approximately 285,000 hp and gas treating facilities in Mexico, Argentina 

and Peru. All members of the current Axip international senior management team have stayed with the business. The acquisition 

did not include Axip’s U.S. assets.  The purchase closed as of June 30, 2014 and was funded by $128.0 million from cash-on-hand 

with the remaining balance funded by drawing on the Company’s credit facilities, as discussed in Note 6.

The fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed as at June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Cash       $ 7,080

Accounts receivable         41,388

Inventory        14,092

Property, plant and equipment        1,243

Rental equipment        241,212

Intangible assets        28,326 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities        (45,075)

Deferred revenue        (18,341)

Deferred tax liabilities        (47,459)

Other assets and liabilities        14,518

Non-controlling interest acquired        (3,002)

Total identifiable net assets       $ 233,920 

Excess consideration paid over identifiable net assets acquired allocated to goodwill      $ 225,418 

The fair value of the identifiable net assets and goodwill acquired effective June 30, 2014 have been determined provisionally. 

Goodwill of $225.4 million was recognized as the excess of the acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable net assets at the 

date of the acquisition. The goodwill recognized is attributable mainly to the expected future growth potential of the international 

contract compression and processing, and after-market services businesses, and the customer base of the acquired operations. None 

of the goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. 

Acquisition costs of $8.1 million and $9.1 million, respectively, relating to external legal, consulting, due diligence, financial advisory 

and other closing costs incurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, have been included in selling, general and 

administrative expenses in the Company’s consolidated statements of net earnings.

Revenue would have been $70.5 million higher and net earnings would have been $5.4 million higher if the business was acquired on 

January 1, 2014.
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Note 3. Inventories
Inventories consisted of the following:
 June 30,  December 31, 
 2014  2013

Equipment $ 9,710 $ 10,536

Repair and distribution parts  63,048  48,893

Direct materials  28,185  26,358

Work-in-process  131,703   80,236

Total inventories $ 232,646 $ 166,023

The amount of inventory and overhead costs recognized as an expense and included in cost of goods sold for the first three 

and six months of 2014 was $360.1 million and $641.2 million, respectively, (June 30, 2013 - $246.6 million and $538.9 million, 

respectively). Cost of goods sold includes inventory write-downs pertaining to obsolescence and aging together with recoveries 

of past write-downs upon disposition. The net amount charged to the interim condensed statement of earnings and included 

in cost of goods sold for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 was $0.5 million and $1.0 million, respectively (June 30, 

2013 - $0.3 million and $1.1 million, respectively).

Note 4. Property, Plant and Equipment and Rental Equipment 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company acquired $4.9 million and $13.1 million in property, plant 

and equipment (June 30, 2013 - $3.5 million and $8.7 million) and $4.0 and $6.2 million in rental equipment, respectively (June 

30, 2013 - $8.2 million and $8.8 million). 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and rental equipment included in earnings for the three months ended June 30, 

2014 was $6.2 million (June 30, 2013 - $7.0 million), of which $4.2 million was included in cost of goods sold and $2.0 million was 

included in selling and administrative expenses (June 30, 2013 - $4.9 million and $2.1 million, respectively). 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and rental equipment included in earnings for the six months ended June 30, 

2014 was $12.8 million (June 30, 2013 - $13.6 million), of which $8.7 million was included in cost of goods sold and $4.1 million 

was included in selling and administrative expenses (June 30, 2013 - $9.5 million and $4.1 million, respectively).

Note 5. Long-Term Debt
Through private placement, the Company has $90.5 million of unsecured notes (“Notes”) issued and outstanding.  These Notes 

consist of $50.5 million, with a coupon of 4.8%, maturing on June 22, 2016 and $40.0 million, with a coupon of 6.0%, maturing 

on June 22, 2021.

On June 30, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement with its lenders to increase the amount available on the Bank Facility 

from $345.0 million to $675.0 million. In addition, the amendment extended the maturity date from June 1, 2017 to June 30, 

2018. The weighted average interest rate on the Bank Facility at June 30, 2014 was 4.1% (December 31, 2013 - 3.1%).

At June 30, 2014, the Company had $331.0 million in cash drawings against the Bank Facility (December 31, 2013 - $5.0 million).  
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The composition of the borrowings on the Bank Facility and the Notes was as follows:

 June 30,  December 31, 
 2014  2013

Drawings on Bank Facilities $ 330,956 $ 5,000

Notes due June 22, 2016  50,500  50,500

Notes due June 22, 2021  40,000  40,000

Deferred transaction costs  (6,069)  (2,565)

 $ 415,387 $ 92,935

At June 30, 2014, without consideration of renewal of similar terms, the Canadian dollar equivalent principal payments due 

over the next five years $381.5 million and $40.0 million thereafter. With the amendments to the credit facility, an additional $3.6 

million in deferred transaction costs were recognized during the six month period ended June 30, 2014, which will be amortized 

over the amended term of the Bank Facility.

Note 6. Income Taxes

(a) Income Tax Recognized in Net Earnings
The components of income tax expense attributable to continuing operations were as follows:

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Current income taxes  $ 12,285 $ 5,962 $ 19,391 $ 12,251

Deferred income taxes   5,524   1,154   3,238   934

 $  17,809 $ 7,116 $ 22,629 $ 13,185

(b) Reconciliation of Tax Expense
The provision for income taxes attributable to continuing operations differs from that which would be expected by applying 

Canadian statutory rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows:

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations  $ 28,957 $ 25,521 $ 37,824 $ 46,969

Canadian statutory rate   25.0%   25.0%   25.0%   25.0%

Expected income tax provision  7,239  6,380  9,456  11,742

Add (deduct):

 Earnings taxed in foreign jurisdictions  3,233  863  6,407  1,650

 Withholding tax on dividends received  
 from foreign subsidiaries  5,653  -  5,653  -

 Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  2,171  128  2,344  252

 Impact of equity earnings   (556)  (224)  (1,214)  (410)

 Other    69   (31)   (17)   (49)

Income tax expense from continuing operations $  17,809 $ 7,116 $ 22,629 $ 13,185

The Canadian statutory rate is the aggregate of the Canadian Federal income tax rate of 15.0% (2013 - 15.0%) and the 

Provincial income tax rate of 10.0% (2013 - 10.0%).
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Note 7.  Share-Based Compensation
The share-based compensation expense included in the determination of net earnings was: 

   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Equity settled share-based payments  $ 382 $ 350 $ 942 $ 707

Cash settled share-based payments   2,829  856  5,421  1,996

Total share-based compensation expense $  3,211 $ 1,206 $ 6,363 $ 2,703

Deferred share units (“DSUs”), phantom share rights (“SARs”), performance share units (“PSUs”) and restricted share units 

(“RSUs”) are all classified as cash settled share-based payments. Stock options are equity settled share-based payments.

(a) Equity Settled Share-Based Payments
  June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013

  Weighted  Weighted 
 Number of average Number of average 
 options exercise price options exercise price 

Options outstanding, beginning of period 2,679,202 $ 12.30 2,655,575 $ 11.71

Granted –  – 507,557  14.33

Exercised (411,997)  11.67 (461,980)  11.22

Forfeited (27,493)  12.22 (17,600)  11.71

Expired (2,000)  11.20 (4,350)  10.72

Options outstanding, end of period 2,237,712 $ 12.41 2,679,202 $ 12.30

Options exercisable, end of period 879,515 $ 11.85 1,109,253 $ 11.82

The following table summarizes options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2014:

 Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

  Weighted  Weighted   Weighted Weighted  
  average average  average average 
 Number remaining exercise Number remaining exercise 
Range of exercise prices outstanding life (years) price outstanding life (years) price

$9.61 - $ 12.21  1,219,410  4.26 $ 11.43  463,215  3.43 $ 10.96

$12.22 - $14.33  1,018,302  4.06  13.58  416,300  1.96  12.84

Total  2,237,712  4.17 $ 12.41  879,515  2.74 $ 11.85
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(b) Cash Settled Share-Based Payments
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, directors fees and executive bonuses elected to be received in DSUs 

totalled $0.2 million and $0.9 million, respectively (June 30, 2013 - $0.2 million and $1.0 million, respectively).

    Weighted 
    average
   Number grant date fair

   of DSUs value per unit

DSUs outstanding, January 1, 2014  198,350 $ 12.27

Granted  54,340  17.36

In lieu of dividends  1,894  16.26

DSUs outstanding, June 30, 2014  254,584 $ 13.39

The Company did not grant any PSUs, RSUs or SARs during the first six months of 2014. The RSU and PSU holders had 

dividends credited to their account during the period. The carrying amount of the liability relating to all cash settled share-

based payments at June 30, 2014 was $12.1 million (December 31, 2013 - $6.3 million).

Note 8. Financial Instruments

Designation and Valuation of Financial Instruments
Financial instruments at June 30, 2014 were classified in the same manner as they were at December 31, 2013. Accordingly, with 

the exception of the Company’s Unsecured Notes (“Notes”), the estimated fair values of financial instruments approximated 

their carrying values. The carrying value and estimated fair value of the Notes as at June 30, 2014 was $90.5 million and $98.0 

million, respectively (December 31, 2013 - $90.5 million and $95.0 million, respectively). The fair value of these Notes at June 30, 

2014 was determined on a discounted cash flow basis with a weighted average discount rate of 3.2% (December 31, 2013 – 4.1%).

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedge Accounting
Foreign exchange contracts are transacted with financial institutions to hedge foreign currency denominated obligations 

and cash receipts related to purchases of inventory and sales of products. The following table summarizes the Company’s 

commitments to buy and sell foreign currencies as at June 30, 2014.

  Notional amount Maturity

Canadian dollar denominated contracts  

Purchase contracts USD 17,364 July 2014 – January 2015

Sales contracts USD 41,333 July 2014 – January 2015

AUD dollar denominated contracts  

Purchase contracts USD 919 August 2014

Sales contracts USD 919 August 2014

At June 30, 2014, the fair value of derivative financial instruments classified as financial assets was $0.8 million, and as financial 

liabilities was $0.6 million (December 31, 2013 - $0.4 million and $1.5 million, respectively).
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Foreign Currency Translation Exposure
The Company is subject to foreign currency translation exposure, primarily due to fluctuations of the Canadian dollar against 

the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound. Enerflex hedges the risk of foreign currency volatility exposure on its foreign 

currency borrowing against the exposure that arises from foreign subsidiaries that are translated to the Canadian dollar through 

a net investment hedge.  As a result, exchange gains and losses on the translation of designed foreign currency borrowings are 

included in accumulated other comprehensive income. The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% weakening 

of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar, and British Pound. A 5% strengthening of the Canadian dollar 

would have an equal and opposite effect.

Canadian dollar weakens by 5%  USD  AUD  GBP

Earnings from foreign operations      

 Earnings before income taxes $ 751 $ 820 $ 129

Financial instruments held in foreign operations      

 Other comprehensive income  $ 5,911 $ 2,300 $ 451

Financial instruments held in Canadian operations      

 Earnings before income taxes $ 1,257 $ – $ –

 Other comprehensive income  (16,548)  –  –

Interest Rate Risk
The Company’s liabilities include long-term debt subject to fluctuations in interest rates.  The Company’s Notes outstanding at 

June 30, 2014 were at fixed interest rates and therefore the related interest expense would not be impacted by fluctuations in 

interest rates.  The Company’s Bank Facility however, is subject to changes in market interest rates.  For each 1% change in the 

rate of interest on the Bank Facilities, the change in interest expense for the six months ended would be nominal, as the $331.0 

million in borrowings on the Bank Facilities were drawn immediately prior to funding the Axip acquisition on June 30, 2014 

(December 31, 2013 – nominal). All interest charges are recorded on the interim condensed statement of earnings as Finance 

Costs.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.  In 

managing liquidity risk, the Company has access to a significant portion of its committed facility with a U.S. lender, and a Bank 

Facility for future drawings to meet the Company’s future growth targets.  As at June 30, 2014, the Company held cash and cash 

equivalents of $129.6 million and had drawn $331.0 million against the Bank Facility, leaving it with access to $278.4 million for 

future drawings. 

A liquidity analysis of the Company’s financial instruments has been completed on a maturity basis.  The following table outlines 

the cash flows associated with the maturity of the Company’s financial liabilities as at June 30, 2014:

 Less than 3 months Greater  
 3 months to 1 year than 1 year Total

Derivative financial instruments        

 Foreign currency forward contracts $ 410 $ 142 $ – $ 552

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  242,442  –  –  242,442

 Long-term debt – Bank Facility  –  –  330,956  330,956

 Long-term debt – notes  –  –  90,500  90,500

 Other long-term liabilities  –  –  8,652  8,652

The Company expects that continued cash flows from operations in 2014, together with cash and cash equivalents on hand and 

credit facilities, will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for investments in working capital and capital assets.
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Note 9. Supplemental Cash Flow Information
   Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash provided by (used in) changes of non-cash working capital

Accounts receivable  $ (28,090) $ (61,379) $ (18,575) $ (48,240)

Inventories   (11,790)  (30,410)  (66,623)  (7,934)

Deferred revenue   (7,541)  41,861  50,266  3,403

Accounts and taxes payable and  accrued liabilities   75,861  (30,955)  89,423  (62,382)

Foreign currency and other   (2,727)  6,044  5,639  7,550

 $  25,713 $ (74,839) $ 60,130 $ (107,603)

Cash paid during the period:
  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Interest  $ 2,428 $ 2,502 $ 2,340 $ 2,414

Taxes   14,187  12,136  15,455  15,391

Note 10. Revenue

Revenue by geographic location, which is attributed by destination of sale, was as follows:

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
 2014 2013 2014 2013

Australia  $ 61,917 $ 48,965 $ 110,594 $ 139,108

Canada   157,433  99,053  270,150  188,505

Oman   26,040  34,169  40,131  62,634

United States   159,808  111,081  286,558  225,984

Other   40,865   17,769   71,050   48,068

Total Revenue $  446,063 $ 311,037 $ 778,483 $ 664,299
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Note 11.  Guarantees, Commitments and Contingencies
Operating leases relate to leases of equipment, automobiles and premises with lease terms between one and ten years. The 

material lease arrangements generally include renewal and escalation clauses. 

The aggregate minimum future required lease payments over the next five years and thereafter is as follows:

2014       $ 9,204

2015         14,860

2016        12,510

2017        10,330

2018        7,210

Thereafter        15,186 

Total       $ 69,300 

In addition, the Company has purchase obligations over the next three years as follows:

2014       $ 19,975

2015         2,104

2016        1,820

Note 12. Seasonality
The oil and natural gas service sector in Canada and the Northern U.S. has a distinct seasonal trend in activity levels which results 

from well-site access and drilling pattern adjustments to take advantage of weather conditions.  Generally, Enerflex’s Engineered 

Systems product line has experienced higher revenues in the fourth quarter of each year while the Service and Rentals product 

line revenues are stable throughout the year.  Rentals revenues are also impacted by both the Company’s and its customers’ 

capital investment decisions.  The Southern U.S. and Latin America, and International segments are not significantly impacted 

by seasonal variations.  Variations from these trends usually occur when hydrocarbon energy fundamentals are either improving 

or deteriorating.

Note 13. Segmented Information
The Company has three reportable operating segments as outlined below, each supported by the Corporate office.  Corporate 

overheads are allocated to the operating segments based on revenue. For each of the operating segments, the Company’s 

Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.  For six months ended June 

30, 2014, the Company had no individual customers which accounted for more than 10% of its revenues.

The following summary describes the operations of each of the Company’s reportable segments:

> Canada and Northern U.S. generates revenue from manufacturing (primarily compression and processing equipment), 

service and rentals;

> Southern U.S. and Latin America generates revenue from the manufacture of natural gas compression equipment and 

process equipment in addition to generating revenue from product support services, and rentals; and

> International generates revenue from manufacturing primarily process and compression equipment, service and 

rentals.
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The accounting policies of the reportable operating segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant 

accounting policies.

  Canada and Southern U.S. and  
  Northern U.S. Latin America International  Total 

Three months ended 
June 30, 2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013  

Segment revenue $ 184,770 $ 137,859 $ 174,737 $ 102,335 $ 93,577 $ 89,483 $ 453,084 $ 329,677

Intersegment revenue  (1,406)  (15,463)  (3,666)  (3,177)  (1,949)  –  (7,021)  (18,640)

External revenue $ 183,364 $ 122,396 $ 171,071 $ 99,158 $ 91,628 $ 89,483 $ 446,063 $ 311,037

Operating income $ 7,304 $ 5,213 $ 16,799 $ 11,402 $ 4,180 $ 9,621 $ 28,283 $ 26,236

  Canada and Southern U.S. and  
  Northern U.S. Latin America International  Total 

Three months ended 
June 30, 2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013  

Segment revenue $ 329,988 $ 290,860 $ 294,171 $ 226,642 $ 165,856 $ 207,648 $ 790,015 $ 725,150

Intersegment revenue  (4,630)  (48,441)  (4,405)  (12,125)  (2,497)  (285)  (11,532)  (60,851)

External revenue $ 325,358 $ 242,419 $ 289,766 $ 214,517 $ 163,359 $ 207,363 $ 778,483 $ 664,299

Operating income (loss) $ 9,893 $ 8,416 $ 29,889 $ 24,362 $ (4,064) $ 15,471 $ 35,718 $ 48,249

  Canada and Southern U.S. and  
  Northern U.S. Latin America International  Total 

 Jun. 30,  Dec. 31,  Jun. 30,  Dec. 31, Jun. 30,  Dec. 31,  Jun. 30,  Dec. 31,  
As at 2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013 

Segment assets $ 503,077 $ 461,205 $ 555,183 $ 300,162 $ 284,384 $ 226,166 $ 1,342,644 $ 987,533

Goodwill  249,261  249,261  250,133  77,821  184,982  124,132  684,376  451,214

Corporate  –  –  –  –  –  –  (63,141)  (22,668)

Total segment assets $ 752,338 $ 710,466 $ 805,316 $ 377,983 $ 469,366 $ 350,298 $ 1,963,879 $ 1,416,079

Note 14. Subsequent Event
Subsequent to June 30, 2014, the Company declared a dividend of $0.075 per share, payable on October 3, 2014, to shareholders 

of record on August 27, 2014.



 

Ener f le x  Ltd ./  4 0  /



2014 Quar ter ly  Rep or t /  41  /

Head Office
Enerflex Ltd. 

Suite 904, 1331 Macleod Trail SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 0K3 Canada 
Tel:   +1.403.387.6377 
Fax:  +1.403.236.6816 
Email:   ir@enerflex.com 
Web:  www.enerflex.com

Whistleblower Contact
Tel: +1.866.296.8654 
Email: ener@openboard.info 
Web: www.openboard.info/ener/ 

Robert S. Boswell 1, 4

Director
Denver, CO

W. Byron Dunn 2, 4

Director
Dallas, TX

J. Blair Goertzen
Director 
President and  
Chief Executive Officer 
Calgary, AB

Wayne S. Hill 2, 5

Director
Toronto, ON

1 Chair of the Nominating and Corporate 
Governance Committee

2 Member of the Nominating and Corporate 
Governance Committee

3 Chair of the Human Resources and 
Compensation Committee 

4 Member of the Human Resources and 
Compensation Committee

5 Chair of the Audit Committee

6 Member of the Audit Committee

H. Stanley Marshall 3

Director
Paradise, NL

Stephen J. Savidant
Chairman
Calgary, AB

Michael A. Weill 6

Director
Houston, TX

Helen J. Wesley 6

Director
Calgary, AB

D. James Harbilas
Executive Vice President and  
Chief Financial Officer
Calgary, AB

Jerauld Fraelic
President, Americas
Houston, TX

Bradley Beebe
President, Canada 
Calgary, AB

Marc Rossiter
President, United States of America
Houston, TX

Patricia Martinez
President, Latin America
Houston, TX

Phil Pyle
President, International
Abu Dhabi, UAE

William Moore
Senior Vice President, 
Business Development and Strategy
Calgary, AB

Greg Stewart
Senior Vice President, 
Corporate Services and  
Chief Information Officer
Calgary, AB

Carol Ionel
Vice President, 
Human Resources
Calgary, AB

DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES



 

Ener f le x  Ltd ./  42  /

SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION

Common Shares
The common shares of the Company are listed and traded 

on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “EFX”.

Trustee, Registrar and Transfer Agent
CST Trust Company 
Calgary, AB Canada

For shareholder inquiries:
CST Trust Company 
2001 University Street, Suite 1600 
Montreal, QC H3A 2A6 Canada

Mail: 
PO Box 700 
Station B 
Montreal, QC H3B 3K3 Canada

Tel: +1.800.387.0825 or +1.416.682.3860 
Fax: +1.888.249.6189 
Email: inquiries@canstockta.com

Web: www.canstockta.com

All questions about accounts, share certificates or dividend 
cheques should be directed to the Trustee, Registrar and 
Transfer Agent.

Auditors
Ernst & Young  
Calgary, AB Canada

Bankers
The Toronto Dominion Bank 
Calgary, AB Canada

The Bank of Nova Scotia 
Toronto, ON Canada

Investor Relations
Enerflex Ltd. 
Suite 904, 1331 Macleod Trail SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 0K3 Canada

Tel: +1.403.387.6377

Email: ir@enerflex.com

Requests for Enerflex’s Annual Report, Quarterly Reports  
and other corporate communications should be directed  
to ir@enerflex.com.



2014 Quar ter ly  Rep or t /  43  /



Enerflex Head Office
Suite 904, 1331 Macleod Trail SE
Calgary, AB, T2G 0K3
Canada

Main Tel: +1.403.387.6377
Toll-Free Tel: +1.800.242.3178

www.enerflex.com


